(hereinafter referred to as the “RECIPIENT” or 
“CCAP”), with an address of 33 Bradford Street, Concord, MA 01742.  The purpose of 
this Grant Agreement is to implement following grant award:  

Four Hundred Thousand US Dollars (US$400,000.00), of which Three Hundred Fifty 
Thousand US Dollars (US$350,000.00) is available for Phase 2 for the renovation of 
the JV Softball and JV Baseball diamonds including backstops and fencing, 
construction of a new synthetic turf field (not including the purchase of the turf 
itself) including lighting and scoreboard, and construction of related walkways,